
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Fenton (Vice-

Chair), Hollyer, Orrell, Musson, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 1 November 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2021, 06 September 2021 and 11 October 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday, 28 
October 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. York Central Quarterly Update  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

This is an update on the progress of the York Central Partnership 
as the scheme moves towards delivery. 
 

5. Digital Inclusion Update  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

This report and presentation at Annex A provides an update for 
committee members covering the following areas: 

 The digital connectivity landscape in York for both residents 
and businesses. 

 Development of a digital inclusion partnership led by Explore 
York and the council and its key priorities. 

 The current position with council online access to services 
and the related My Account facility originally envisaged as a 
portal for engaging with the council and its services. 

 



 

6. Ethical Asset Disposal Policy Update   
 

A verbal update will be provided by the Vice-Chair. 
 

7. Work Plan 2021/22  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

To consider the Scrutiny Work Plan for 2021-22. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Jane Meller 
Telephone: (01904) 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore, all windows must remain open within the meeting 

room. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms), 

you should follow government guidance
[...]
 test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV312.08.21 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 12 July 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Hook, Musson, Pearson and 
Rowley 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Norman 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes from the 14 June 2021 of the 

Committee be signed as a correct record, subject to, 
the amendment in relation to Committee places be 
amended to ‘It was noted that following 
disagreement over assigned seats and substitutions 
at Annual Council for this Committee, Cllr Wann was 
asked to leave the meeting before it started.’ 

 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE ON COVID-19  
 
The Director of Public Health provided a presentation to the 
Committee on public health in York in relation to Covid-19. It 
was noted that both York’s cases and positivity rate were rising 
and that additional pressure was being identified in schools and 
in health and social care settings, with the latter described as 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



being as busy as usual winter levels. Updates were provided in 
relation to contract tracing and vaccinations, as well as, the 
lifting of legal restrictions by central government expected 
[...]
ern. 
Members discussed the role the Contain Outbreak Management 
Fund had had to offset overspends in Adult Services in 2020/21 
but agreed that central government policy change was required 
to tackle the long term funding issues of Adult Social Care.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Note the report; 

Page 5



ii. That the Committee requested that the Children, 
Education, and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee engage with the Reducing Service Costs 
Board and invite officers to a meeting of their 
Committee to discuss mitigations against the 
overspend in Children’s services; 
 

iii. That the Committee requested that the Economy 
and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee review 
the Council’s performance data in relation to 
improving green spaces, the sustainable transports 
and low user satisfaction and declining use as 
report on the Open Data platform. 

 
Reason: To ensure significant financial and performance 

issues can be appropriately dealt with. 
 
 

13. WORK PLAN 2021/22  
 
Members noted the Scrutiny Committee work plans provided in 
the agenda and noted that a work plan for this Committee would 
be brought to the Committees next meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the work plans for the 2021/22 Scrutiny 
Committees be noted.  

 
Reason: To ensure Scrutiny Committees continue to have a 

plan of work for 2021/21. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 

Page 6



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 6 September 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Hollyer, 
Daubeney (Substitute), Musson, Norman, 
Pearson, Rowley, Wann (Substitute) and 
Orrell (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Baker, Fenton, Hook 

 
The Chair of the Committee raised concerns about the use of 
substitutes on the Committee which gave the Liberal Democrats 
Party a majority at the meeting despite their not having a 
majority on the Coun
[...]
he Committee. Councillors Musson, and 
Norman also left the meeting while Councillor Rowley noted that 
he would remain in the meeting, however, he would only abstain 
on items for the duration of the meeting.  
 
The Committee were therefore asked to elect a new Chair of the 
meeting, Councillor Pearson proposed himself as Chair and 
seconded by Councillor Orrell. 
 
A vote was taken to make Councillor Pearson the Chair of this 
meeting of the Committee, with the following results: 5 Members 
voted the deferral. 0 Members voted against. 1 Member 
abstained. 
 
Councillor Pearson noted his disappointment with the actions of 
the members who had chosen to leave the meeting and would 
therefore be unable to participate in discussion on the items on 
the agenda. 
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
It was proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2021 be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee, this 
was due to a minimum quoracy of Members who had attended 
the last meeting not being present to sign the minutes.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to defer the minutes, with the 
following result:  
5 Members voted the deferral.   

Page 8



0 Members voted against.  
1 Member abstained. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 2021 be 
deferred to the meeting of Committee on the 10 
November 2021.  

 
Reason: To ensure the minutes can be signed as a true and 

accurate record of the meeting. 
 

16. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

17. Public Health Update With Long Covid Modelling  
 
Members received a presentation covering a Public Health 
Update and Long Covid Mod
[...]
he below with one 
abstention. 
 
Resolved: 

 

Page 11



i. That Annual Complaints Report be added to the 
October meeting of the Committee; 

ii. That the Monitor of Motions be added to the 
November meeting of the Committee; 

iii. Noted the Committee Work Plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee continue to have a 

plan of work for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor E Pearson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 

Page 12



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 11 October 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Fenton 
(Vice-Chair), Hollyer, Hook, Musson, 
Norman, Pearson and Rowley 

Apologies  

 
22. Declarations of Interest 

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The Chair and Committee members discussed the content of 
the minutes from the last meeting where they focussed on the 
first three paragraphs. 
 
It was proposed that the Chair and Vice Chair would meet prior 
to the next meeting to agree the wording of the minutes and 
bring them back to the Committee for approval, via Democratic 
Services.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 06 
September 2021 be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
Reason:   To agree the wording of the minutes between the 

Chair and Vice Chair to ensure that the minutes can 
be signed as a true and accurate record of the 
meeting. 

 

Page 13



The Chair raised a number of questions regarding the 
appointment of members to committees and the use of 
substitutions.  The Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer 
explained that appointments were made by Full Council (FC) 
and any amendments have been carried out with the
[...]
ucture has been funded to a lesser amount than 
the previous structure.  The appointments that had been made 
were for posts on the current structure.  The Director of 
Governance believed that improvements to the structure of the 
People Directorate have led to a greater sharing of information 
and a better joined up response from the directorate. 
 
The scrutiny function would be examined once the new 
Constitution was in place.  Scrutiny chairs had been invited to 
revisit the terms of reference for their committee.  It was noted 
that it would be easier to change the terms of reference at the 
start of the scrutiny year.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee were kept up to date with 

progress in Corporate Management Team 
restructure. 

 
27. Work Plan 2021/22  

 
The Committee work plan for the 2021/22 municipal year was 
considered. The Chair explained that the work plan document 
was a centralised document and did not include all of the 
current committees. 
 
The Chair drew to members’ attention the proposed joint 
scrutiny meetings for 25th October, one with Health and Adult 
Social Care and the other with Economy and Place, at 14:00 
and 17:30 respectively. 
 
Cllr Pearson requested that daytime meetings be referred to the 
committee in the first instance due to members’ work 
commitments. 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 18



 

 

 

  
 

 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny   
Management Committee  

   

 1 November 2021  

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Leader 
 

 

York Central Partnership Governance  

Summary 

1. The Corporate Scrutiny Management Committee have requested an 
update on the progress of the York Central Partnership as the scheme 
moves towards delivery.   

Background 

2. The Committee have received a number of reports on the York Central 
project, most recently 
[...]
 improved 

Page 27



 

lighting, CCTV coverage and raised levels to reduce disruption in times of 
flood. Further reports will be brought to the Executive Member for 
transports decision session to consider the details and consultation for 
these proposals. 

 Station Gateway project – The York Railway Station Gateway scheme 
comprises a coordinated, multi-modal package of interventions in and 
around York Railway Station. The scheme complements and connects the 
proposals being progressed to the west and east of the station and will 
transform the Station as a gateway to York; significantly improving 
access, addressing carbon and air quality issues, and directly supporting 
delivery of housing and commercial uses on the York Central 
development site. Therefore, City of York Council (CYC), in collaboration 
with Network Rail (NR) and London North East Railway (LNER), has 
developed a masterplan that proposes to reorganise highway and public 
realm areas to the front of York Station through: 

 
•  the removal of the Queen Street Road Bridge and rebuilding the 

Inner Ring Road at grade; 
•  the removal of the Parcel Square buildings to create space to 

relocate the proposed taxi rank, passenger drop-off and short stay 
car park. The buildings currently accommodate Cycle Heaven and 
train operating company accommodation; 

•  provision of new permanent accommodation for the train 
operating crews in the station’s South Train Shed; 

•  provision of new temporary pod accommodation for Cycle Heaven 
bike shop and retail storage in the station’s North Train Shed; 

•  the removal and relocation of the RI band room to provide space 
for a loop road around the RI gymnasium; 

•  the separation of pedestrian, bicycles and motorised transport to 
provide a safer and more efficient station transport interchange; 

•  the removal of taxis and passenger pick-up and drop-off from the 
station porte-cochere to a dedicated area in order to take most 
traffic out of Tea Room
[...]

EIF – Economic Infrastructure Fund 
EZ – Enterprise Zone 
FBC+ - Financial Business Case with full costings 
HE – Homes England 
HIF - Housing Infrastructure Fund 
HA - Highways Authority  
LCR - Leeds City Region  
LEP - Local Economic Partnership  
LGF – Local Growth Fund 
LPA - Local Planning Authority  
MHCLG –Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
NR – Network Rail 
NRM - National Railway Museum  
OPA – Outline Planning Application 
PSC – Pre-Construction Services Contract 
RIBA –Royal Institute of British Architects 
RMA – Reserved Matters Application 

Page 31



 

WYCA – West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
WYTF – West Yorkshire Transport Fund 
YC - York Central  
YCP - York Central Partnership 
YNYER – York, North Yorkshire & East Riding  
 

Page 32



 

 

  
 

   

 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
  

1st November 2021 

 
Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 

 

DIGITAL INCLUSION UPDATE 

Summary 

1. This report and presentation at Annex A provides an update for 
committee members covering the following areas: 

  The digital connectivity landscape in York for both residents and 
businesses. 

  Development of a digital inclusion partnership led by Explore York 
and the council and its key priorities. 

  The current position with council online access to services and the 
related My Account facility originally envisaged as a portal for 
engaging with the council and its services. 

Background 

2. Over several years this Committee has received updates on digital 
availability of services and has previously undertaken (as part of an E-
Democracy Review) a public consultation to understand resident 
preferences for existing and future means of accessing services online.  
The survey results reported in January 2016 can be found here: 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s102029/Annex%20E%20Sur
vey%20findings.pdf 

3. The Covid-19 pandemic has brought connectivity and digital 
[...]
ntact: 
pauline.stuchfield@york.go
v.uk 
 

Pauline Stuchfield  
Director of Customer & Communities 
Contact: pauline.stuchfield@york.gov.uk 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 21/10/2021 

   

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
E-Democracy Scrutiny Review – Interim Report 11 January 2016 
 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=8853&V
er=4 
 
Annexes 
Annex A Digital Inclusion Update 2021 
 
Abbreviations 
CRM   Customer Relationship Management System 

Page 35

mailto:pauline.stuchfield@york.gov.uk
mailto:pauline.stuchfield@york.gov.uk
mailto:pauline.stuchfield@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=8853&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=8853&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Digital Inclusion Update

Customer and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee

1st November 2021

P
age 37



Working together to improve and make a difference

• Digital Connectivity Update

• Digital Inclusion Partnership & Priorities

• Online Access to Services & My Account

P
age 38



Working together to improve and make a difference

Digital Connectivity 1
We are continuing to work with telecommunication providers to explore 

the opportunities and action the improvement and expansion of the 

York’s digital infrastructure and connectivity layers:

� Over 60% of our premises have the potential to be connected 

directly to a pure fibre based broadband service, which is around 3x 

times the current national average coverage position.

� Current activity includes infill areas and upgrading of the core 

network to enable and sustain future expansion, and further future 

proofing of some of the City’s essential connectivity landscape.

� The Leeds City Region Digital Enterprise Programme is 

continuing to be utilised to help aide individual businesses improve 

their connectivity (alongside digital growth in general).

P
age 39



Working together to improve and make a difference

Digital Connectivity 2
• Facilitating alternative smaller connectivity providers to deliver full fibre 

services within key and historic parts of the City Centre egThe Shambles 

and Stonegate. Exploring options for other parts of the city centre.

• Working with government’s Rural Gigabit Connectivity Voucher Scheme to 

secure funding to provide access to ultrafast broadband services within 

Wheldrake  - expand into the surrounding area

• Government funded phase 3 of  the regional Superfast West Yorkshire and 

York (rural) programme  has commenced, and this will provide around 1000 

premises in York’s rural areas with access to improved superfast 

broadband services by late 2022

• Established an Internet of Things (IoT) /Smart City network as we 

implement systems to work in this way eg transport systems

P
age 40



Working together to improve and make a difference

Digital Connectivity 3

• Access to the free public wifi service within the City centre has 

been expanded,  and the coverage now includes the Coppergate

Centre and within the Community Stadium with expansion to the 

market near completion.  Coverage also includes:

– children's centres

– community hubs

– council buildings

– Explore libraries

– older people's homes and sheltered housing

– Park & Ride sites/buses/Coastliner/York First Buses

– Traveller sites

P
age 41



Working together to improve and make a difference

Free public wifi:

P
age 42



Working together to improve and make a difference

Digital Inclusion Partnership & 

Priorities

• Explore York Libraries and Archives in partnership with City 

of York council are leading a collaborative partnership 

approach 

• A Digital Inclusion workshop facilitated by Citizen’s Online 

brought 68 interested organisations, community groups, 

charities, businesses and individuals together to begin the 

conversation.

P
age 43



Working together to improve an

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 1 November 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Orrell, Musson, Pearson 
(from 5:35pm) and Rowley 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Norman 

 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared at this stage but during agenda item 4, Cllr 
Pearson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in that he 
worked for LNER and during agenda item 6 Cllr Crawshaw 
declared a personal non prejudicial interest in that his mother 
maybe a member of the Digital Inclusion Steering Group. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 

2021, 6 September 2021 and 11 October 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
30. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

31. York Central Quarterly Update  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the 
progress of the York Central Partnership, as the scheme moved 
towards delivery. 
 
The Director of Housing, Economy & Regeneration, the Head of 
Transport and the Project Director for York Central (Homes 



England and Network Rail) were in attendance to provide an 
update and answer any questions. 
 
During discussion of the item, particularly on the York Central 
partnership and governance arrangements, the contractual 
arrangements and the statutory roles undertaken, Members 
were informed that:- 

 City of York Council (CYC) would lead on the 
delivery of the riverside path improvements. 

 A master plan had been developed that proposed to 
reorganise highway and public realm areas to the 
front of York Station.  

 The Station Gateway Project would be delivered in 
collaboration with Network Rail (NR) and London 
North East Railway (LNER). 

 The Housing Delivery Programme team had worked 
with landowner partners (Homes England and 
Network Rail) to undertake a feasibility study that 
would support the delivery of housing alongside 
other community uses. 

 CYC would continue to encourage productive inward 
investment onto the York Central site. 

 There had already been significant public 
engagement at all stages of the master planning 
process and this would continue.  

 
The Project Director then provided a presentation on York 
Central. It highlighted the current position, the master plan, the 
existing site, what the market was perceiving for York, the 
project delivery and the schemes and infrastructure, particularly 
related to Homes England and Network Rail.  
 
In answer to Members questions, Officers confirmed: 

 The demand for Grade A flexible office space in big 
strategic locations was still there.   

 It was an aspiration to ensure the construction methods 
used for the commercial space was the same 
sustainability ambition as the residential sites. 

 The outline planning application would be used to ensure 
housing developers built upon that and the infrastructure 
would be flexible to enable various power sources to be 
used.   

 The Carbon Trust had considered the district heating on 
York Central but found it would be less efficient than using 



air source heat pumps or ground source heat pumps, so 
this was not an option in the outline planning application. 

 The utility diversions off Queen Street Bridge would take 
place early 2022 and then the bridge could be demolished 
to create space for the improved interchange at the front 
of the station.   

 An update on York Railway Station Gateway would be 
considered by Executive on 18 November 2021. 

 The building cost inflations were constantly reviewed and 
considered. 

 It was an aspiration to ensure the car parking 
opportunities integrated well with all the transport systems. 

 The outline planning application created a replacement 
highway following the stopping up of Leeman Road and it 
had always been an aspiration of the outline planning 
application to not create another arterial route into the city 
that replaced one of the existing ones. 

 Officers would aim to drive car usage down on the York 
Central site and would encourage green car usage and 
electric hyperhub charging points. 

 The section 106 agreement that came with the 
development had the flexibility to improve certain routes 
and junctions for public transport and to integrate the 
active travel network. The substantial improvements on 
York Central would be tied into the general networks 
across the whole city.  

 The jobs offered within the government hub would create 
full and varied career opportunities within the Civil Service 
for people that live in York and the surrounding areas.  

 The jobs within the rail hub would continue the City’s rail 
history and officers were pitching for Great British 
Railways to be headquartered in York. 
 

Officers were thanked for their comprehensive update. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the report and presentation outlining 
the current and potential governance 
arrangement for York Central Partnership 
be noted. 

(ii) That the presentation be circulated to 
Committee Members. 

 
Reason:  To keep Members updated on the developments of 

York Central. 



32. Digital Inclusion Update  
 
Members considered a report and presentation that provided an 
update on: 

 The digital connectivity landscape in York for both 
residents and businesses. 

 Development of a digital inclusion partnership led by 
Explore York and the council and its key priorities. 

 The current position with council online access to services 
and the related My Account facility originally envisaged as 
a portal for engaging with the council and its services. 

 
The Director of Customer & Communities and the Head of ICT 
were in attendance to provide an update and answer any 
questions. 
 
During discussion on digital connectivity, the Head of ICT noted 
that: 

 Work was continuing with telecommunication providers to 
explore the opportunities and to action the improvement 
and expansion of York’s digital infrastructure and 
connectivity layers. 

 Over 60% of premises had the potential to be connected 
directly to a pure fibre based broadband service, which 
was around three times the current national average 
coverage position. 

 Access to the free child friendly public WiFi service within 
the city centre had been expanded and the coverage now 
included the Coppergate Centre and within the 
Community Stadium.  

 Access to full fibre services had been provided within key 
and historic parts of the city centre, including The 
Shambles and Stonegate. 

 Current activity included:  
o  Infill areas and upgrading of the core network to 

enable and sustain future expansion, and further 
future proofing of some of the City’s essential 
connectivity landscape; 

o Using the government’s Rural Gigabit Connectivity 
Voucher Scheme to secure funding to provide 
access to ultrafast broadband services. 

o Early feasibility work was underway regarding the 
opportunity to use a similar approach that was taken 
to provide improved connectivity to The Shambles 
and Stonegate within other city centre areas.  



 
In answer to questions raised, the Head of ICT confirmed: 

 The improvements to the CityFibre network should provide 
residents with more options when choosing a service 
provider to connect with. 

 CityFibre were redesigning their core network and would 
aim to fill suburb areas that weren’t particularly covered 
well before extending into other areas later next year. 

 The roadmap of the development would be published on 
the council’s website. 

 The fibre network cables were laid within verges or 
pavements and although the initial works could be 
disruptive, the infrastructure used should be future proof 
for advancement in technology. 

 CityFibre would be revisiting some private roads as part of 
the infill work. 

 
The Director of Customer & Communities then provided an 
update on the development of the digital inclusion partnership, 
where Members noted that: 

 Explore York Libraries and Archives, in partnership with 
City of York Council were leading a collaborative 
partnership approach. 

 A digital Inclusion workshop facilitated by Citizen’s Online 
brought interested organisations, community groups, 
charities, businesses and individuals together to begin the 
conversation. There was a real shared ambition to ensure 
everyone had the opportunity to gain digital confidence. 

 Priorities raised from the workshop included:  
o The establishment of a formal partnership in York 

and to find the resource to support that partnership.  
o Agree and implement a triage and signposting 

system. 
o Access to more devices.   
o Find funding to provide data and WiFi packages.  
o Create a network for existing digital champions and  
o Improve web accessibility. 

 
Members noted the digital York workstreams that had been 
established and the progress on actions, as highlighted within 
the report and the Director confirmed that digital skills would 
also be added to the agenda.  
 
In answer to questions raised, the Director confirmed: 



 The methods used to identify who required digital support 
was discussed regularly and tended to come from 
intelligence on the ground. Citizens Advice York had 
completed a study on inclusion and they identified that 
older people in the more rural areas of York had started to 
reduce their access to services.  

 The partnership would continue to:  
o work on understanding communities; 
o identify pockets of exclusion; 
o reach digitally excluded groups and 
o understand non-digital standards for those that could 

not access digital options. 
 
The Director then highlighted the future and use of My Account, 
including the different aspects to digital development and 
access to online services in the council. 
 
Following discussion around the My Account review options, 
Members agreed to digest and consider which elements they 
would like to consider through scrutiny and would welcome 
periodic reports on the digital inclusion partnership, its work and 
impact to assess whether excluded groups/deprived areas were 
being reached and that their needs were being met around 
connectivity, skills and social interaction. 
 
Officers were thanked for their update. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)           That the report be noted. 
(ii)           That Members consider which elements they would 

like to consider through scrutiny and then inform the 
Chair.  

(iii) That digital inclusion be included in the internal and 
external organisation development update. 

(iv) That an update be received at a future meeting.  
 
Reason: To keep Members updated on the digital inclusion 

activities. 
 

33. Ethical Asset Disposal Policy Update  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update from the Vice-Chair 
on the ethical asset disposal policy. 
 



He confirmed that in September 2020, at a Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee Calling In, 
it was resolved that a request be made for the appropriate 
scrutiny committee to undertake scoping work with a view to 
developing a strategy for the council on the ethical disposal of 
its assets.  
 
Members noted that the working group (Cllr Fenton, Cllr 
Pearson and Cllr Norman) were currently meeting with a 
number of officers to identify the protocols and processes in 
place.   
 
Resolved: That a scoping report be received at a future 

Committee meeting. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 

34. Work Plan 2021/22  
 
The Committee’s work plan for the 2021/22 municipal year was 
considered.  
 
In answer to questions regarding public scrutiny committees the 
Head of Civic and Democratic Services confirmed no immediate 
changes were expected to the current schedule of 
meetings/forums and the Chair confirmed that commission slots 
were also available to hold public scrutiny sessions. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be streamlined and noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee continued to have a plan 

of work for 2021/22. 
 

35. Closing Remarks  
 
At this point in the meeting concerns were raised regarding the 
room temperature and the Chair agreed to discuss this further 
with the relevant officers.  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 8.08pm]. 


